KNEB-FM - Scottsbluff, NE
Quarterly Issues/Programs List
July 1, 2017 — September 30, 2017

Below is a list of some of the significant issues responded to, along with the most significant programming treatment of
those issues for the period. This list is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any
priority or significance.

Issue Program Date Time Duration = Description of Program

Arts & Culture News Extra 07/03/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Billy Estes discussed “Calibraska” at the
Midwest Theater.

Agriculture News Extra 07/05/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Kevin Sandberg discussed the Legacy of
the Plains Museum.

Community News Extra 07/06/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Jodi Ruzicka and Tracey Bentley

Betterment discussed activities in the upcoming
Oregon Trail Days celebration.

Government News Extra 07/07/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Matt Solomon with the Scotts Bluff

Relations National Monument discussed upcoming
activities at the Monument.

Agriculture News Extra 07/10/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Judy Wilson discussed the upcoming Fiber
Arts Fair.

Arts & Culture News Extra 07/11/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Co-Directors Lisa Marquez and Patrick
Newell discussed upcoming performances
of “The Secret Garden” at Theater West.

Community News Extra 07/12/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Bill Schlapfter, Marty Robinson, and

Betterment Crystal Sandberg discussed activities in
the upcoming Oregon Trail Days
celebration.

Business & News Extra 07/13/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Hunter Kosman discussed recruiting for

Industry the upcoming class for Leadership
Scottsbluff.

Disaster News Extra 07/14/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Linde Rafferty discussed the upcoming

Recovery fundraiser for ranchers impacted by the
June tornadoes.

Education News Extra 07/17/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Jeff Kriewald discussed the upcoming
“Putt for the Paw” golf tournament for the
Scottsbluff High School Booster Club.

Community News Extra 07/18/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Jeanna Allen-Linton discussed the

Betterment upcoming United Way of Western
Nebraska Duck Dash.

Community News Extra 07/19/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Terry Schaub discussed the upcoming

Betterment Pre-Sturgis motorcycle rally.

Arts & Culture News Extra 07/20/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Mary Winn and Jan Johnson discussed the

upcoming Theater West Garden Walk.

Quarterly Issues/Programs List — Page 1 of 5



Issue

Agriculture

Tourism

Agriculture

Arts & Culture

Public Safety

Health &
Wellness

Education

Community
Betterment

Agriculture

Public Safety

Agriculture

Arts & Culture

Education

Tourism

Community
Betterment

Tourism

Program

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

Date

07/21/2017

07/24/2017

07/25/2017

07/26/2017

07/27/2017

07/28/2017

07/31/2017

08/01/2017

08/02/2017

08/03/2017

08/04/2017

08/07/2017

08/08/2017

08/09/2017

08/10/2017

08/11/2017

Time

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

Duration

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

Description of Program

Naomi Loomis discussed the upcoming
Morrill County Fair in Bridgeport.

Colleen Johnson discussed the upcoming
Old West Balloon Fest.

Shane Talkington and Alen Held discussed
the upcoming Scottsbluff FFA Alumni
Celebrity Donkey Races at the Scotts Bluff
County Fair in Mitchell.

Kaitlyn Peterson, Billy Mosher, and Jake
Young discussed the upcoming “Aladdin
King” performance at Theater West.

Scottsbluff Police Captain Tony Straub
discussed the upcoming National Night
Out.

Brooke Borgman discussed smoking
cessation programs at Regional West.

Steph Black with the United Way of
Western Nebraska discussed the annual
Stuff The Bus school supply drive.

Wayne Anson discussed the six corners of
Nebraska event.

Katie Schmer discussed the Scotts Bluff
County Fair livestock auction.

Andrea Rein and Holly Brandt discussed
the upcoming Light of Hope fundraising
breakfast for CASA and Capstone.

Matt Silverman discussed the upcoming
events at the Scotts Bluff County Fair in
Mitchell.

Carol Bernard discussed the upcoming
Concert in the Park in Mitchell.

Pastor Kiley Callaway with Northfield
Church discussed the back to school
backpack program.

Tricia Strauch and Jon Hunzeker
discussed the NEXT Young Professionals
Beer and Wine Fest.

Jim Neuwirth discussed the vintage
motorcycle rally on eclipse weekend.

Steve Plummer discussed the annual
Greek Festival in Bridgeport.

Quarterly Issues/Programs List — Page 2 of 5



Issue

Health &
Wellness

Health &
Wellness

Tourism

Community
Betterment

Government
Relations
Financial

Stability

Tourism;
Public Safety

Health &
Wellness

Arts & Culture
Community
Betterment

Arts & Culture

Public Safety;
Health &
Wellness

Tourism

Political Matters

Political Matters

Program

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

Special
Eclipse

Programming

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

Date

08/14/2017

08/15/2017

08/16/2017

08/17/2017

08/18/2017

08/21/2017

08/21/2017

08/22/2017

08/23/2017

08/24/2017

08/25/2017

08/28/2017

08/29/2017

08/30/2017

08/31/2017

Time

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

8:00 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

Duration

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

Description of Program

Marcia Bauer and Victoria Casillas
discussed national breastfeeding month.

Michelle Beeney discussed the benefits of
Air Med Care.

Brenda Leisy and Karla Nieden-Streeks
discussed upcoming events for the total
solar eclipse.

Bob Hessler discussed the upcoming
barbeque cookoff and comedian in
Mitchell.

Nebraska Senator Deb Fischer discussed
current happenings in the US Senate.

Nancy Bentley discussed the Housing
Partners of Western Nebraska Landlord
Luncheon.

KNEB broadcast continuous updates on
parking, traffic, safety and emergency
information for the hours leading up to an
immediately following the total solar
eclipse. Live interviews with local and state
government and law enforcement and
tourism officials, as well as with tourists
highlighted the 5-hour broadcast.

Jennifer Rogers discussed the upcoming
Monument Marathon.

Lena Soto discussed the West Nebraska
Arts Center Artist Program.

Larry Gibbs discussed the 11" Annual
WyoBraska Coin Collectors Show.

Christie Clarke and Sherry Preston
discussed the Gering Public Library’s fall
programs.

Lola Gonzales with the Scottsbluff Area
Family YMCA discussed the upcoming
CHIP event and triathlon.

Colleen Johnson discussed the upcoming
Old West Balloon Fest.

Mike Flood discussed the positives of the
Keystone XL Pipeline in Nebraska.

Jane Kleeb of Bold Nebraska discussed
the negatives of the Keystone XL Pipeline
in Nebraska.

Quarterly Issues/Programs List — Page 3 of 5



Issue
Community
Betterment

Arts & Culture

Community
Betterment

Community
Betterment
Health &
Wellness

Veterans Affairs

Health &
Wellness

Community
Betterment

Veterans Affairs

Food Insecurity

Arts & Culture

Arts & Culture

Community
Betterment

Education

Education

Health &
Wellness

Program

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

News Extra

Date

09/01/2017

09/05/2017

09/06/2017

09/07/2017

09/11/2017

09/12/2017

09/13/2017

09/14/2017

09/15/2017

09/18/2017

09/19/2017

09/20/2017

09/21/2017

09/22/2017

09/25/2017

09/26/2017

Time

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

7:45 AM

Duration

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

5:00

Description of Program

Chuck Heeman of the new Collegiate
Wood Bat Expedition League announce
the new team in Gering.

Judy Wilson discussed the upcoming Fiber
Arts Fair.

Richard Peters and Scotts Smith
discussed the upcoming Mitchell Sons of
the American Legion Poker Run.

John Schmall discussed the upcoming
Chimney Rock Pioneer Days in Bayard.

Tony Straub discussed the 20™
Anniversary of the Buckboard Therapeutic
Horseback Riding Academy.

Dave Wolf discussed the upcoming
Warrior Run.

Trevor Coxbill discussed upcoming
programs at the Scottsbluff Area Family
YMCA.

Father Sorensen discussed the upcoming
fundraiser at Our Lady of Guadalupe.

Chris Wolf discussed the upcoming WNCC
Service Women Attain Power program.

Steph Black with the United Way of
Western Nebraska discussed the
upcoming food packaging event.

Lena Soto discussed upcoming events at
the West Nebraska Arts Center.

Liza Jo and the Tin Town Troubadours
performed to promote their upcoming show
at The Midwest Theater.

Dulcey and Victoria Mannel discussed the
formation of Girl Scout troops in the area.

Alyssa Harvey discussed the new paver
project at Scottsbluff High School.

Members of the 50" Anniversary teams at
Scottsbluff High School discussed their
memories of the championships.

Tammy Hoffman and Deb Post discussed
the upcoming Golden Halo Foundation
fundraiser.

Quarterly Issues/Programs List — Page 4 of 5



Issue Program Date Time Duration = Description of Program

Health & News Extra 09/27/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Jennifer Rogers and Kristin Wiebe

Wellness discussed the upcoming Monument
Marathon.

Tourism News Extra 09/28/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Clifford Brabson discussed the end of year
race at Hi Way 92 Raceway Park.

Health & News Extra 09/29/2017 7:45 AM 5:00 Paulette Schnell discussed flu shots and

Wellness gave on air staff members flu shots live on
the air.

Quarterly Issues/Programs List — Page 5 of 5



