## **KNEB-FM - Scottsbluff, NE**

Quarterly Issues/Programs List July 1, 2017 – September 30, 2017

Below is a list of some of the significant issues responded to, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period. This list is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any priority or significance.

Issue	Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program
Arts & Culture	News Extra	07/03/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Billy Estes discussed "Calibraska" at the Midwest Theater.
Agriculture	News Extra	07/05/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Kevin Sandberg discussed the Legacy of the Plains Museum.
Community Betterment	News Extra	07/06/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Jodi Ruzicka and Tracey Bentley discussed activities in the upcoming Oregon Trail Days celebration.
Government Relations	News Extra	07/07/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Matt Solomon with the Scotts Bluff National Monument discussed upcoming activities at the Monument.
Agriculture	News Extra	07/10/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Judy Wilson discussed the upcoming Fiber Arts Fair.
Arts & Culture	News Extra	07/11/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Co-Directors Lisa Marquez and Patrick Newell discussed upcoming performances of "The Secret Garden" at Theater West.
Community Betterment	News Extra	07/12/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Bill Schlapfter, Marty Robinson, and Crystal Sandberg discussed activities in the upcoming Oregon Trail Days celebration.
Business & Industry	News Extra	07/13/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Hunter Kosman discussed recruiting for the upcoming class for Leadership Scottsbluff.
Disaster Recovery	News Extra	07/14/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Linde Rafferty discussed the upcoming fundraiser for ranchers impacted by the June tornadoes.
Education	News Extra	07/17/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Jeff Kriewald discussed the upcoming "Putt for the Paw" golf tournament for the Scottsbluff High School Booster Club.
Community Betterment	News Extra	07/18/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Jeanna Allen-Linton discussed the upcoming United Way of Western Nebraska Duck Dash.
Community Betterment	News Extra	07/19/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Terry Schaub discussed the upcoming Pre-Sturgis motorcycle rally.
Arts & Culture	News Extra	07/20/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Mary Winn and Jan Johnson discussed the upcoming Theater West Garden Walk.

Issue	Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program
Agriculture	News Extra	07/21/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Naomi Loomis discussed the upcoming Morrill County Fair in Bridgeport.
Tourism	News Extra	07/24/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Colleen Johnson discussed the upcoming Old West Balloon Fest.
Agriculture	News Extra	07/25/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Shane Talkington and Alen Held discussed the upcoming Scottsbluff FFA Alumni Celebrity Donkey Races at the Scotts Bluff County Fair in Mitchell.
Arts & Culture	News Extra	07/26/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Kaitlyn Peterson, Billy Mosher, and Jake Young discussed the upcoming "Aladdin King" performance at Theater West.
Public Safety	News Extra	07/27/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Scottsbluff Police Captain Tony Straub discussed the upcoming National Night Out.
Health & Wellness	News Extra	07/28/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Brooke Borgman discussed smoking cessation programs at Regional West.
Education	News Extra	07/31/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Steph Black with the United Way of Western Nebraska discussed the annual Stuff The Bus school supply drive.
Community Betterment	News Extra	08/01/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Wayne Anson discussed the six corners of Nebraska event.
Agriculture	News Extra	08/02/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Katie Schmer discussed the Scotts Bluff County Fair livestock auction.
Public Safety	News Extra	08/03/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Andrea Rein and Holly Brandt discussed the upcoming Light of Hope fundraising breakfast for CASA and Capstone.
Agriculture	News Extra	08/04/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Matt Silverman discussed the upcoming events at the Scotts Bluff County Fair in Mitchell.
Arts & Culture	News Extra	08/07/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Carol Bernard discussed the upcoming Concert in the Park in Mitchell.
Education	News Extra	08/08/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Pastor Kiley Callaway with Northfield Church discussed the back to school backpack program.
Tourism	News Extra	08/09/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Tricia Strauch and Jon Hunzeker discussed the NEXT Young Professionals Beer and Wine Fest.
Community Betterment	News Extra	08/10/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Jim Neuwirth discussed the vintage motorcycle rally on eclipse weekend.
Tourism	News Extra	08/11/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Steve Plummer discussed the annual Greek Festival in Bridgeport.

Issue	Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program
Health & Wellness	News Extra	08/14/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Marcia Bauer and Victoria Casillas discussed national breastfeeding month.
Health & Wellness	News Extra	08/15/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Michelle Beeney discussed the benefits of Air Med Care.
Tourism	News Extra	08/16/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Brenda Leisy and Karla Nieden-Streeks discussed upcoming events for the total solar eclipse.
Community Betterment	News Extra	08/17/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Bob Hessler discussed the upcoming barbeque cookoff and comedian in Mitchell.
Government Relations	News Extra	08/18/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Nebraska Senator Deb Fischer discussed current happenings in the US Senate.
Financial Stability	News Extra	08/21/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Nancy Bentley discussed the Housing Partners of Western Nebraska Landlord Luncheon.
Tourism; Public Safety	Special Eclipse Programming	08/21/2017	8:00 AM	5:00:00	KNEB broadcast continuous updates on parking, traffic, safety and emergency information for the hours leading up to an immediately following the total solar eclipse. Live interviews with local and state government and law enforcement and tourism officials, as well as with tourists highlighted the 5-hour broadcast.
Health & Wellness	News Extra	08/22/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Jennifer Rogers discussed the upcoming Monument Marathon.
Arts & Culture	News Extra	08/23/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Lena Soto discussed the West Nebraska Arts Center Artist Program.
Community Betterment	News Extra	08/24/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Larry Gibbs discussed the 11 <sup>th</sup> Annual WyoBraska Coin Collectors Show.
Arts & Culture	News Extra	08/25/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Christie Clarke and Sherry Preston discussed the Gering Public Library's fall programs.
Public Safety; Health & Wellness	News Extra	08/28/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Lola Gonzales with the Scottsbluff Area Family YMCA discussed the upcoming CHIP event and triathlon.
Tourism	News Extra	08/29/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Colleen Johnson discussed the upcoming Old West Balloon Fest.
Political Matters	News Extra	08/30/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Mike Flood discussed the positives of the Keystone XL Pipeline in Nebraska.
Political Matters	News Extra	08/31/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Jane Kleeb of Bold Nebraska discussed the negatives of the Keystone XL Pipeline in Nebraska.

Issue	Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program
Community Betterment	News Extra	09/01/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Chuck Heeman of the new Collegiate Wood Bat Expedition League announce the new team in Gering.
Arts & Culture	News Extra	09/05/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Judy Wilson discussed the upcoming Fiber Arts Fair.
Community Betterment	News Extra	09/06/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Richard Peters and Scotts Smith discussed the upcoming Mitchell Sons of the American Legion Poker Run.
Community Betterment	News Extra	09/07/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	John Schmall discussed the upcoming Chimney Rock Pioneer Days in Bayard.
Health & Wellness	News Extra	09/11/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Tony Straub discussed the 20 <sup>th</sup> Anniversary of the Buckboard Therapeutic Horseback Riding Academy.
Veterans Affairs	News Extra	09/12/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Dave Wolf discussed the upcoming Warrior Run.
Health & Wellness	News Extra	09/13/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Trevor Coxbill discussed upcoming programs at the Scottsbluff Area Family YMCA.
Community Betterment	News Extra	09/14/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Father Sorensen discussed the upcoming fundraiser at Our Lady of Guadalupe.
Veterans Affairs	News Extra	09/15/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Chris Wolf discussed the upcoming WNCC Service Women Attain Power program.
Food Insecurity	News Extra	09/18/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Steph Black with the United Way of Western Nebraska discussed the upcoming food packaging event.
Arts & Culture	News Extra	09/19/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Lena Soto discussed upcoming events at the West Nebraska Arts Center.
Arts & Culture	News Extra	09/20/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Liza Jo and the Tin Town Troubadours performed to promote their upcoming show at The Midwest Theater.
Community Betterment	News Extra	09/21/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Dulcey and Victoria Mannel discussed the formation of Girl Scout troops in the area.
Education	News Extra	09/22/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Alyssa Harvey discussed the new paver project at Scottsbluff High School.
Education	News Extra	09/25/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Members of the 50 <sup>th</sup> Anniversary teams at Scottsbluff High School discussed their memories of the championships.
Health & Wellness	News Extra	09/26/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Tammy Hoffman and Deb Post discussed the upcoming Golden Halo Foundation fundraiser.

Issue	Program	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program
Health & Wellness	News Extra	09/27/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Jennifer Rogers and Kristin Wiebe discussed the upcoming Monument Marathon.
Tourism	News Extra	09/28/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Clifford Brabson discussed the end of year race at Hi Way 92 Raceway Park.
Health & Wellness	News Extra	09/29/2017	7:45 AM	5:00	Paulette Schnell discussed flu shots and gave on air staff members flu shots live on the air.